
TABLE 5  Number of New Industrial Building Construction Started, Floor Area and Value of Constructions by Type of Building, by Region and 
         Province:  Philippines, Second Quarter 2009 
 
============================================================================================================================================ 
                                                     TOTAL             |              FACTORY             |    REPAIR SHOP/MACHINE SHOP 
        Region/Province                      | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |     Value 
                                      Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) 
                                         (1) |        (2) |        (3) |    (4) |        (5) |        (6) |    (7) |        (8) |        (9) 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
PHILIPPINES                             250      192,880    1,143,595       44       29,957      311,400       13        2,113       13,401 
 
National Capital Region                  35       43,617      226,640        1        1,224        6,565        2          239        1,404 
 
Ist District                              4        3,394       31,155        -            -            -        -            -            - 
2nd District                              5        9,069       21,535        -            -            -        -            -            - 
3rd District                              7        5,019       23,737        -            -            -        1          112          709 
4th District                             11       15,510       96,323        -            -            -        -            -            - 
5th District                              2        1,539        9,825        1        1,224        6,565        -            -            - 
6th District                              6        9,086       44,064        -            -            -        1          127          695 
 
Cordillera Administrative Region          1          147          540        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Benguet                                   1          147          540        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region I - Ilocos Region                 10        1,713        9,883        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Ilocos Norte                              3          742        3,881        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Ilocos Sur                                1           20           50        -            -            -        -            -            - 
La Union                                  1           95          312        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Pangasinan                                5          856        5,639        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region II - Cagayan Valley                9        2,501       12,013        -            -            -        1           13           18 
 
Cagayan                                   6          905        3,182        -            -            -        1           13           18 
Isabela                                   1          300        1,500        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Quirino                                   2        1,296        7,331        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region III - Central Luzon               31       22,928      162,443       10        8,321       78,455        2          485        2,682 
 
Bataan                                    1           85          175        -            -            -        1           85          175 
Bulacan                                   5        3,941       19,539        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Nueva Ecija                               6        1,593       10,370        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Pampanga                                 15       15,759      119,740        8        7,295       69,056        -            -            - 
Tarlac                                    3        1,426       11,906        2        1,026        9,398        1          400        2,507 
Zambales                                  1          124          712        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region IVA - CALABARZON                  58       69,568      491,478       15       14,132      192,112        2          525        3,503 
 
Batangas                                 13       29,975      246,718        5        5,616      110,642        1          360        2,043 
Cavite                                    7        4,832       33,025        1          210        7,700        1          165        1,460 
Laguna                                   20       22,894      143,256        5        6,687       54,555        -            -            - 
Quezon                                    7        3,463       24,676        2          532        5,966        -            -            - 
Rizal                                    11        8,404       43,801        2        1,087       13,247        -            -            - 
 
Region IVB - MIMAROPA                     5        1,122        6,723        1          230        2,461        -            -            - 
 
Marinduque                                1          230        2,461        1          230        2,461        -            -            - 
Oriental Mindoro                          3          857        4,246        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Palawan                                   1           35           15        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region V - Bicol                          6        1,136        5,223        1           44          203        -            -            - 
 
Albay                                     6        1,136        5,223        1           44          203        -            -            - 
 
Region VI - Western Visayas               8        4,681       20,264        -            -            -        1           60          600 
 
Aklan                                     2           87          672        -            -            -        1           60          600 
Capiz                                     1          920        1,916        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Iloilo                                    4        1,854        7,706        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Negros Occidental                         1        1,820        9,969        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region VII - Central Visayas             17        9,872       51,888        3        1,361        9,161        2          563        4,917 
 
Bohol                                     4          822        6,224        -            -            -        1          411        4,449 
Cebu                                     11        8,916       44,906        2        1,329        8,511        1          152          467 
Negros Oriental                           1          102          108        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Siquijor                                  1           32          650        1           32          650        -            -            - 
 
Region VIII - Eastern Visayas             9        2,613       12,576        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Eastern Samar                             2          280        2,200        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Leyte                                     5        1,822        4,511        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Samar (Western Samar)                     2          511        5,864        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region IX - Western Mindanao              6          793        3,984        1           53          130        -            -            - 
 
Zamboanga del Norte                       2          257          493        1           53          130        -            -            - 
Zamboanga del Sur                         4          536        3,491        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region X - Northern Mindanao              9        4,951       26,151        3          669        2,354        1           10           45 
 
Bukidnon                                  4        3,027       19,284        2          558        2,175        -            -            - 
Camiguin                                  2        1,156        2,421        -            -            -        1           10           45 
Misamis Oriental                          3          768        4,445        1          111          178        -            -            - 
 
Region XI - Davao Region                 27       19,712       81,703        6        2,870       11,199        1          128          130 
 
Davao del Norte                          11        3,222        8,967        4        1,094        2,385        -            -            - 
Davao del Sur                            13       14,894       64,816        1        1,620        6,491        1          128          130 
Davao Oriental                            2        1,440        5,596        -            -            -        -            -            - 
Compostela Valley                         1          156        2,322        1          156        2,322        -            -            - 
 
Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN                13        4,931       21,984        2          951        7,757        -            -            - 
 
North Cotabato                            1          243          408        -            -            -        -            -            - 
South Cotabato                           10        4,400       20,385        2          951        7,757        -            -            - 
Cotabato City                             2          288        1,190        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
Region XIII - Caraga                      6        2,595       10,092        1          102        1,000        1           90           98 
 
Agusan del Norte                          5        2,403        9,342        1          102        1,000        1           90           98 
Agusan del Sur                            1          192          750        -            -            -        -            -            - 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TABLE 5  (concluded) 
 
============================================================================================================================================ 
                                                    REFINERY           |           PRINTING PRESS         |             OTHERS 
       Province,                             | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |     Value 
City, and Municipality                Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) 
                                        (10) |       (11) |       (12) |   (13) |       (14) |       (15) |   (16) |       (17) |       (18) 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
PHILIPPINES                                          -             -             -              3         1,688       10,385            190         159,122            808,407 
 
National Capital Region                              -             -             -              -             -            -             32          42,154            218,670 
 
Ist District                                         -             -             -              -             -            -              4           3,394             31,155 
2nd District                                         -             -             -              -             -            -              5           9,069             21,535 
3rd District                                         -             -             -              -             -            -              6           4,907             23,027 
4th District                                         -             -             -              -             -            -             11          15,510             96,323 
5th District                                         -             -             -              -             -            -              1             315              3,260 
6th District                                         -             -             -              -             -            -              5           8,959             43,369 
 
Cordillera Administrative Region                     -             -             -              -             -            -              1             147                540 
 
Benguet                                              -             -             -              -             -            -              1             147                540 
 
Region I - Ilocos Region                             -             -             -              -             -            -             10           1,713              9,883 
 
Ilocos Norte                                         -             -             -              -             -            -              3             742              3,881 
Ilocos Sur                                           -             -             -              -             -            -              1              20                 50 
La Union                                             -             -             -              -             -            -              1              95                312 
Pangasinan                                           -             -             -              -             -            -              5             856              5,639 
 
Region II - Cagayan Valley                           -             -             -              -             -            -              8           2,488             11,995 
 
Cagayan                                              -             -             -              -             -            -              5             892              3,164 
Isabela                                              -             -             -              -             -            -              1             300              1,500 
Quirino                                              -             -             -              -             -            -              2           1,296              7,331 
 
Region III - Central Luzon                           -             -             -              2         1,668       10,211             17          12,454             71,094 
 
Bataan                                               -             -             -              -             -            -              -               -                  - 
Bulacan                                              -             -             -              -             -            -              5           3,941             19,539 
Nueva Ecija                                          -             -             -              -             -            -              6           1,593             10,370 
Pampanga                                             -             -             -              2         1,668       10,211              5           6,796             40,472 
Tarlac                                               -             -             -              -             -            -              -               -                  - 
Zambales                                             -             -             -              -             -            -              1             124                712 
 
Region IVA - CALABARZON                              -             -             -              -             -            -             41          54,911            295,862 
 
Batangas                                             -             -             -              -             -            -              7          23,999            134,032 
Cavite                                               -             -             -              -             -            -              5           4,457             23,865 
Laguna                                               -             -             -              -             -            -             15          16,207             88,700 
Quezon                                               -             -             -              -             -            -              5           2,931             18,709 
Rizal                                                -             -             -              -             -            -              9           7,317             30,554 
 
Region IVB - MIMAROPA                                -             -             -              -             -            -              4             892              4,261 
 
Marinduque                                           -             -             -              -             -            -              -               -                  - 
Oriental Mindoro                                     -             -             -              -             -            -              3             857              4,246 
Palawan                                              -             -             -              -             -            -              1              35                 15 
 
Region V - Bicol                                     -             -             -              -             -            -              5           1,092              5,019 
 
Albay                                                -             -             -              -             -            -              5           1,092              5,019 
 
Region VI - Western Visayas                          -             -             -              -             -            -              7           4,621             19,664 
 
Aklan                                                -             -             -              -             -            -              1              27                 72 
Capiz                                                -             -             -              -             -            -              1             920              1,916 
Iloilo                                               -             -             -              -             -            -              4           1,854              7,706 
Negros Occidental                                    -             -             -              -             -            -              1           1,820              9,969 
 
Region VII - Central Visayas                         -             -             -              -             -            -             12           7,948             37,810 
 
Bohol                                                -             -             -              -             -            -              3             411              1,774 
Cebu                                                 -             -             -              -             -            -              8           7,435             35,927 
Negros Oriental                                      -             -             -              -             -            -              1             102                108 
Siquijor                                             -             -             -              -             -            -              -               -                  - 
 
Region VIII - Eastern Visayas                        -             -             -              -             -            -              9           2,613             12,576 
 
Eastern Samar                                        -             -             -              -             -            -              2             280              2,200 
Leyte                                                -             -             -              -             -            -              5           1,822              4,511 
Samar (Western Samar)                                -             -             -              -             -            -              2             511              5,864 
 
Region IX - Western Mindanao                         -             -             -              -             -            -              5             740              3,854 
 
Zamboanga del Norte                                  -             -             -              -             -            -              1             204                363 
Zamboanga del Sur                                    -             -             -              -             -            -              4             536              3,491 
 
Region X - Northern Mindanao                         -             -             -              -             -            -              5           4,272             23,752 
 
Bukidnon                                             -             -             -              -             -            -              2           2,469             17,108 
Camiguin                                             -             -             -              -             -            -              1           1,146              2,375 
Misamis Oriental                                     -             -             -              -             -            -              2             657              4,267 
 
Region XI - Davao Region                             -             -             -              1            20          174             19          16,694             70,200 
 
Davao del Norte                                      -             -             -              1            20          174              6           2,108              6,408 
Davao del Sur                                        -             -             -              -             -            -             11          13,146             58,195 
Davao Oriental                                       -             -             -              -             -            -              2           1,440              5,596 
Compostela Valley                                    -             -             -              -             -            -              -               -                  - 
 
Region XII - SOCCSKSARGEN                            -             -             -              -             -            -             11           3,980             14,227 
 
North Cotabato                                       -             -             -              -             -            -              1             243                408 
South Cotabato                                       -             -             -              -             -            -              8           3,449             12,628 
Cotabato City                                        -             -             -              -             -            -              2             288              1,190 
 
Region XIII - Caraga                                 -             -             -              -             -            -              4           2,403              8,993 
 
Agusan del Norte                                     -             -             -              -             -            -              3           2,211              8,243 
Agusan del Sur                                       -             -             -              -             -            -              1             192                750 
 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Source:  Industry Statistics Division 
         Industry and Trade Statistics Department 
         National Statistics Office 
         Republic of the Philippines 

 


